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1 Reason for Change

This change request proposes changes to High Level requirements on service composition, HLF018, HLF019, and HLF020 according to the Review comments A099, A100, A102, A103, A104, and A105. This change request proposes the resolution according to the agreement reached during the REQ-NGSI conference call on 11th August.
1) HLF018

This document addresses the following comments A099, A100, about the intension of HLF-018 in relation to TMF SDF.
This change request proposes for replacing the word “management” with “register/configure” in HLF-018 to avoid the misleading concept of overlapping work with TMF activities. Also it was confirmed during the conference call that,  as a general understanding, no definition of framework function is implied in HLF-018, as captured in RDRR as follows:
	A099
	2009.07.28
	T
	6.2

NGSI-HLF-018
	Source: Oracle

Form: OMA-REQ-2009-0177-INP_NGSI_RD_Oracle_Review

Comment: This requirement is unclear

a) It is life cycle management like say TMF SDF or WS management models?

b) Does it refer to I1?

c) Why is the qualification “which are available for composition” relevant and if it is what does it imply?

Proposed Change: Clarify or remove qualification. Explain management. 
	Status: OPEN

<provide response>

Response:

There is no overlapping with TMF work intended. For this the group agrees to modify the wording like:

Change the wording from “manage” to “register/ configure”



	A100
	2009.07.28
	T
	6.2

NGSI-HLF-018
	Source: Oracle

Form: OMA-REQ-2009-0177-INP_NGSI_RD_Oracle_Review

Comment: As the framework is not defined in this enabler / RD what does it mean to be “managed through the framework?” Does it mean that NGSI will specify I1?

Proposed Change: Clarify or rephrase to be more explicit. 
	Status: OPEN

<provide response>

Response:

See solution A099 to clarify the meaning of “manage”.

No definition of framework functions are implied.
Solved consistently with the CR for A099


2) HLF019

This document addresses the following comments A102, A103
This change request proposes to remove HLF-019, as the applications are out of the scope of the NGSI WID., as captured in RDRR as follows:

	A102
	2009.07.28
	T
	6.2

NGSI-HLF-019
	Source: Oracle

Form: OMA-REQ-2009-0177-INP_NGSI_RD_Oracle_Review

Comment: This is harder to imagine… The model is unclear. 1) applications can be in a different domain 2) Applications may not expose any interfaces to allow their management and we can’t impose that they do nor can we predict their management model / execution environment / technology choices etc… 3) even if we look at application that composes NGSI functions it may still consist of “logic responsible for the composition” that can’t be managed as explained above. 

So it seems that at best we should clarify the requirement to explain that we can manage the enablers involved in a composition not the application or the composition itself

Now there is one additional dimension: are we trying to state that we will know all the items composed by an application (We better have requirements to model that then… and BTW that is what TMF SDF tries to do among other things with it SDF lifecycle metadata)? If it is not shouldn’t we then allow an application to just manage the enabler it compose 9and hence have the application drive what to manage where)? Again the requirement should then be rephrased.  

Proposed Change: Clarify or rephrase  + explain. 
	Status: OPEN

<provide response>

Response:

The group agrees to remove HLF-019 as the applications are out of scope of WID.



	A103
	2009.08.03
	T
	6.2

HLF-019
	Source: Alcatel-Lucent
Form: OMA-REQ-NGSI-2009-0093-INP_ALU_RD_comments
Comment:

How can we manage the applications that are composing services is not clear (a scenario would be useful). If clarified however, it should be qualified that this is only available to Authorized Principals only. 

Proposed Change:
Clarify, or remove requirement. If clarified, include wording to cover authorization – e.g.:

The NGSI Enabler SHALL provide interfaces to allow authorized Principals to manage applications which are composing services.
	Status: OPEN
Response:

The group agrees to remove HLF-019 as the applications are out of scope of WID.




3) HLF020
This document addresses the following comments A104, A105, about the configuration service composition. 
This change request proposes the resolution to remove HLF-020 as the related composition profile is already covered in HLF-018, and a general understanding that an SDK is out of the scope of the NGSI WID, as captured in RDRR as follows:
	A104
	2009.07.28
	T
	6.2

NGSI-HLF-020
	Source: Oracle

Form: OMA-REQ-2009-0177-INP_NGSI_RD_Oracle_Review

Comment: We do not understand what “controlling the composition of services” means. Composition is part of the application composition logic (e.g. BPEL, Script, Procedural logic, …). What is controlled? And How can an interface play a role in this?

Proposed Change: Clarify or rephrase to be more explicit. 
	Status: OPEN

<provide response>

Response:

The intension seems to be related to the composition profiles and is actually already covered in HLF-018.

Group agrees to remove HLF-020


	A105
	2009.07.28
	T
	6.2

NGSI-HLF-020
	Source: Oracle

Form: OMA-REQ-2009-0177-INP_NGSI_RD_Oracle_Review

Comment: This and other comments about mashup / composition etc lead us to believe that there may be an intention here to model a SDK made available to user or developer to compose services into new services. This is a quite useful concept but 1) is it to be standardized by OMA 2) if OMA supports or rely on appropriate standard technologies (mash-ups, widgets, WS), then such tools already exist and interoperate. The statements about the absence of a technology specific choice for now (e.g. REST) makes however a specific discussion hard.

Proposed Change: Clarify if this is the intent and update or add requirements appropriate taking into account the above it it is.
	Status: OPEN

<provide response>

Response:

The intension seems to be related to the composition profiles and is actually already covered in HLF-018. Additionally any intension for an SDK has not been in scope of NGSI WID.
Group agrees to remove HLF-020



2 Impact on Backward Compatibility

N/A
3 Impact on Other Specifications

none
4 Intellectual Property Rights

Members and their Affiliates (collectively, "Members") agree to use their reasonable endeavours to inform timely the Open Mobile Alliance of Essential IPR as they become aware that the Essential IPR is related to the prepared or published Specification.  This obligation does not imply an obligation on Members to conduct IPR searches.  This duty is contained in the Open Mobile Alliance application form to which each Member's attention is drawn.  Members shall submit to the General Manager of Operations of OMA the IPR Statement and the IPR Licensing Declaration.  These forms are available from OMA or online at the OMA website at www.openmobilealliance.org.

5 Recommendation

The authors recommend reviewing the proposal, agreeing to the content for updating the RD and closing the related comment. 
· A099, A100
· A102, A103
· A104, A105
6 Detailed Change Proposal

Change 1:  Change to 6.2
6.2 High-Level Functional Requirements
	NGSI-HLF-018
	The NGSI Enabler SHALL provide interfaces to register/configure services which are available for composition through the framework.
	1.0
	Composeed Services
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